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Translation of the original Operating Instructions

AWARNING

- This unit can be used by children aged 8 and above and by per-
sons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack
of experience and knowledge if they are supervised or have been
instructed on how to use the unit in a safe way and they understand
the hazards involved.

- Do not allow children to play with the unit.

- Only allow children to carry out cleaning and user maintenance un-
der supervision.

- Ensure that the unit is fused for a rated fault current of max. 30 mA
by means of a fault current protection device.

- Only connect the unit if the electrical data of the unit and the power
supply correspond. The unit data is to be found on the unit type plate,
on the packaging or in this manual.

- Possible death or severe injury from electrocution! Before reaching
into the water, disconnect all electrical units in the water from the
mains.

- Do not use the unit if electrical cables or housings are damaged.

- A damaged connection cable cannot be replaced. Dispose of the
unit.

- Only operate the unit if no persons are in the water.

Safety information
Correct electrical installation
- Electrical installations must meet the national regulations and may only be carried out by a qualified electrician.

- A person is regarded as a qualified electrician if, due to his/her vocational education, knowledge and experience, he
or she is capable of and authorised to judge and carry out the work commissioned to him/her. This also includes the
recognition of possible hazards and the adherence to the pertinent regional and national standards, rules and regula-
tions.

- For your own safety, please consult a qualified electrician.

- Ensure that power distributors (e.g. outlet strips) are suitable for outdoor use (splash-proof).
- Do not use any extension cables.

- Install the transformer at a minimum safety distance of 2 m from the water.

- Protect the plug connection from moisture.

- Only connect the unit to a correctly fitted socket.



Safe operation
Never carry or pull the unit by the electrical cable.
Route cables such that they are protected from damage and do not present a tripping hazard.
Only open the unit housing or its attendant components if this is explicitly specified in the operating instructions.
Only carry out work on the unit that is described in this manual. If problems cannot be overcome, please contact an
authorised customer service point or, if in doubt, the manufacturer.
Only use original spare parts and accessories for the unit.
Never carry out technical changes to the unit.
Only operate the unit with the supplied transformer.
Keep the connection plugs dry.
The power pack and the plug connectors of the power cables supplied are not water-tight, but only rain and splash-
proof. Do not route or fit in the water.

Information about these operating instructions

You made a good choice with the purchase of this product PondoFog.

Prior to commissioning the unit, please read the instructions of use carefully and fully familiarise yourself with the unit.
Ensure that all work on and with this unit is only carried out in accordance with these instructions.

Adhere to the safety information for the correct and safe use of the unit.

Keep these instructions in a safe place! Please also hand over the instructions when passing the unit on to a new
owner.

Warnings used in these instructions

Warnings
The warning information is categorised by signal words, which indicate the extent of the hazard.

A WARNING

Indicates a possibly hazardous situation.
Non-observance may lead to death or serious injuries.

A CAUTION

Indicates a possibly hazardous situation.
Non-observance may lead to slight or minor injuries.

m NOTE

Information for the purpose of clarification or for preventing possible damage to assets or to the environment.

Cross-references used in these instructions
5 A reference to a figure, e.g. figure A.

Scope of delivery

5A Quantity Description

1 1 Float unit

2 1 Fogger unit with 10 m connection cable
3 1 Membrane key

4 1 Transformer with 1.5 m connection cable



Intended use
PondoFog, referred to as "unit", may only be used as specified in the following:
For creating light and mist effects.
For use in water fountain systems and ponds.
For use above and under water.
Operate in accordance with instructions.

The following restrictions apply to the unit:
- Operation in swimming pools, bath tubs or water courses which could be used by persons, is forbidden!
Do not use for commercial or industrial purposes.
Do not use for long-term operation.
Never run the unit without water.
Do not use in conjunction with chemicals, foodstuff, easily flammable or explosive substances.

Installation and connection

58B,C

Ensure that units are positioned and secured such that they cannot present a hazard:
Install the transformer at a minimum safety distance of 2 m from the water.

How to proceed:

1. Route the connection cable of the fogger unit through the float unit.

2. Place the fogger unit into the float unit. Ensure that the LEDS point upwards.

3. Connect the plug of the connection cable to the socket on the transformer and hand-tighten the union nut.
4. Place the fogger into the water.

Commissioning/start-up

WARNING

Possible death or severe injury from hazardous electrical voltage!
Prior to reaching into the water, isolate (switch off and disconnect) all units/devices used in the water.
Isolate the device (disconnect from the power supply) before carrying out any work on it.

NOTE
The unit will be destroyed if it is operated with a dimmer. It contains sensitive electrical components.
Do not connect the unit to a dimmable power supply.

Switching on: Insert the power plug of the transformer into the mains socket.
Check the function of the fogger.
Switching off: Disconnect the transformer power plug.

The operating life of the membrane depends on the operating time, water hardness, water purity etc.
PfG recommends: Do not use the unit for longer than 4 to 6 hours a day.

Remedy of faults

Malfunction Cause Remedy
LEDs are not lit. Power supply interrupted Check power supply
Transformer defective Replace transformer

Bulb defective —
Luminosity decreasing Lamp glass soiled Clean
No mist generated Membrane worn Replace the membrane.



Maintenance and cleaning

A WARNING

Possible death or severe injury from hazardous electrical voltage!
Prior to reaching into the water, isolate (switch off and disconnect) all units/devices used in the water.
Isolate the device (disconnect from the power supply) before carrying out any work on it.

Cleaning the device
If necessary, clean the unit with clear water using a soft sponge or cloth.

Replacing the membrane

Only use original spare parts from PfG.
— The unit may be damaged by the use of spare parts from other manufacturers.

How to proceed:
5D
1. Insert the membrane key with the notches onto the ring nut and unscrew the ring nut counter clockwise.
2. Remove the membrane and O-ring, check for damage, clean and, if necessary, replace.
3. Reassemble the unit in the reverse order.
— Ensure that the O ring is correctly positioned.
4. Reconnect to the power supply and check the function.

Wear parts
Membrane

Storage/overwintering

Observe the permissible operating temperature range. (® Technical data)
If the limit values are exceeded or gone below, it is necessary to remove the unit. Clean the unit thoroughly and check
it for damage.
Store the unit in a dry and frost-free place.

Disposal

=m NOTE
This unit contains electronic components - do not dispose of this unit with domestic waste.
Render the unit unusable by cutting off the cables.
Dispose of the unit by using the return system provided for this purpose.

Guarantee conditions

PfG grants a 2 year guarantee from the date of sale on proven material and manufacturing faults. Wear parts such as
bulbs etc. are exempted from the guarantee. Prerequisite for our guarantee is the presentation of the purchase receipt.
Our guarantee will become null and void if the unit is misused, electrically or mechanically damaged by inappropriate
use and improper repair by non-authorised workshops. Repairs are reserved for workshops authorised by PfG or by
PfG itself. In the case of warranty claims, please return the defective unit or part freight paid to PfG together with a de-
scription of the fault and the purchase receipt. PfG reserves the right to invoice repair costs. PfG is not liable for
transport damage. Any damage must be claimed against the carrier. Further claims of whatever type, especially conse-
guential damage, are excluded. This guarantee does not affect the final customer’s claims against the dealer.
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Bemessungsspannung Ausgang
Rated voltage Output
Tension de mesure Sortie
Dimensioneringsspanning Uitgang
Tension asignada Salida
Voltagem considerada Saida
Tensione di taratura Azzerare
Nominel spaending Udgang
Merkespenning Utgang
Méarkspénning Utgéng
Mitoitusjannite Lahto
Névleges fesziiltség Kimenet
Napiecie znamionowe Wyjécie
Domezovaci napéti Vykon
Menovité napatie Vystup
Nazivna napetost I1zhod
Nazivni napon 1zlaz
Tensiunea masurata lesire
HomuHanHo Hanpexexue Waxon
HominanbHa Hanpyra Buxia
HomuHaneHoe HanpskeHne Bbixoa
230V AC, 50 Hz AN

24V AC

/

Leistungsaufnahme
Power consumption

Consommation

Wassertemperatur (Betrieb un-
ter Wasser)

Water temperature (operation
under water)
Température de I'eau (exploita-
tion sous I'eau)

bruik
Consumo de potencia
Consumo de energia
Potenza assorbita
Stremforbrug
Inngangseffekt
Effekt
Ottoteho
Teljesitményfelvétel
Pobor mocy
Pfikon
Prikon
Nazivna mo¢
Prijemna snaga
Putere consumata
KoHcymmupaHa MolHocT
CnoxwBsaHa NoTYXHICTb

MoTpebnsiemas MOLWHOCTL

20w

Ir (gebruik on-
der water)

Temperatura del agua (opera-
cién subacuética)

Temperatura da agua (opera-
cao dentro de agua)

Temperatura acqua (funziona-
mento sotto acqua

Vandtemperatur (drift under
vand)

Vanntemperatur (bruk under
vann)

Vattentemperatur (drift under
vattenytan)

Veden lampétila (kaytto veden
alla)

Vizhémérséklet
(tizemelés viz alatt)

Temperatura wody (eksploata-
cja pod woda)

Teplota vody (provoz pod vo-
dou)

Teplota vody
(prevadzka pod vodou)

Temperatura vode (delovanje
pod vodo)

Temperatura vode (rad pod vo-
dom)

Temperatura apei (functionare
sub apa)

Temnepatypa Ha BoaaTa (pa-
6ota noa soaa)

Temnepatypa Boav (po6oTa nig
BOZIOH0)

TemnepaTypa Boabl (paboTa
nop BoAow)

4 ... +35°C

Umgebungstemperatur (Betrieb au-
Berhalb des Wassers)
Ambient temperature (operation outside
the water)

Tauchtiefe

Immersion depth

Température ambiante itation
hors de I'eau)

Omgevingstemperatuur (gebruik buiten
water)

Temperatura ambiente (operacion fuera
del agua)
Temperatura ambiente (operagéo fora
de agua)
Temperatura ambiente (funzionamento
fuori dall'acqua
Omgivelsestemperatur (drift over vand)

Omygivelsestemperatur (ikke bruk i
vann)
Omgivningstemperatur (drift utanfor
vattnet)

‘Ympériston lampatila (kaytt6 veden ul-
kopuolella)

Kérnyezeti hémérséklet (lizemelés vi-
zen kivil

di ion
Dompeldiepte
Profundidad de inmersion
Profundidade de imersao
Profondita d'immersione
Bassindybde
Nedsenkningsdybde
Doppningsdjup
Upotussyvyys

Mertilési mélység

Temperatura

G $¢ zanurzenia

nad woda)
Teplota prostfedi (provoz na suchu)

Teplota okolitého prostredia
(prevadzka mimo vody)

Temperatura okolice (delovanje izven
vode)

Temperatura okoline (rad izvan vode)

Temperatura ambianta (functionare
afara din apa)

OkonHa Temnepartypa (paboTa ussbH
soaara)

TemnepaTypa HaBKOMMLUHLOTO Cepero-
BULa (poBoTa 3a Mexamn BOAOMIA)

Okpyxarouias Temnepatypa (pabota He
B BOAE)

-10 ... +40 °C

Hloubka ponofeni
Hibka ponorenia
Potopna globina
Dubina uranjanja
Adancime de imersie
BaGoYMHa Ha MoTansHe
nnbuHa 3aHypeHHs

ny6uHa norpyxeHns

max. 1m

Abmessungen
Dimensions
Dimensions
Afmetingen

Dimensiones
Dimensdes
Dimensioni

Dimensioner

M&l
Métt
Mitat
Méretek
Wymiary
Rozméry
Rozmery
Dimenzije
Dimenzije
Dimensiuni
Paamepu
Poamipu

Pa3amepsb!

45mm ~45mm 7

45 mm

Gewicht
Weight
Poids
Gewicht
Peso
Peso
Peso
Veegt
Vekt
Vikt
Paino
Suly
Ciezar
Hmotnost
Hmotnost'
Teza
Tezina
Greutate
Terno
Bara

Bec

0.8 kg
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IP 68 -

Staubdicht. Wasserdicht bis
1.0 m Tiefe.

Dust tight. Water tight to 1.0 m
depth.

Imperméable aux poussiéres.
Etanche a I'eau jusqu'a une pro-
fondeur de 1.0 m.
Stofdicht. Waterdicht tot een
diepte van 1.0 m

A prueba de polvo. Impermeable
al agua hasta 1.0 m de profundi-
dad.

A prova de pd. A prova de agua
até 1.0 m de profundidade.

A tenuta di polvere. Impermea-
bile all'acqua fino a 1.0 m di pro-

fondita.
Stgvteet. Vandteet indtil 1.0 m
dybde.
Stgvtett. Vanntett ned til 1.0 m
dyp.
Dammtét. Vattentat till 1.0 m
djup.

Polytiivis. Vesitiivis 1.0 m syvyy-
teen asti.
Portomitett. Vizall6 1.0 m-es
mélységig.

IP 44

Schutz gegen das Beriihren von gefahrlichen
Teilen. Kein Schutz gegen Eindringen von
Wasser.

Protection to prevent contact with dangerous
components. No protection against the ingress
of water.

Protection contre le contact avec des pieces
dangereuses. Pas de protection contre l'infil-
tration d'eau.

Beveiliging tegen het aanraken van gevaarlijke
delen. Niet beveiligd tegen binnendringend
water.

Proteccién contra contacto con las partes peli-
grosas. Ninguna proteccion contra la entrada
de agua.

Protecgéo contra contacto com componentes
perigosos. Sem protecgdo contra penetracdo
de agua.

Protezione contro il contatto di componenti pe-
ricolosi. Nessuna protezione contro la penetra-
zione di acqua.

Beskyttelse mod beraring af farlige dele. Ingen
beskyttelse mod indtreengning af vand.

Beskyttelse mot bergring av farlige deler.
Ingen beskyttelse mot vanninntrenging.
Skydd mot beréring av farliga delar. Inget
skydd mot intrangande vatten.
Vaarallisten osien kosketussuoja. Ei suojattu
sisdan paasevalta vedelta.
Védelem veszélyes alkatrészek megérintése
ellen Nincs védelem viz behatolasa ellen.

(]

Schutzklasse II, Schutzisolierung, die im
Fehlerfall Spannung fiihren kann

Protection class Il, protection insulation
which could become live in the event of
a fault.

Classe de protection I, double isolation
risquant de conduire une tension élec-
trique en cas de défaut.
Beschermingsklasse I, randaarding, die
bij defecten spanning kan geleiden.

Clase de proteccion II, aislamiento de
proteccion que en caso de defecto pue-
den conducir tension.

Classe de isolamento Il, isolamento pro-
tector que em caso de defeito pode ser
percorrido por tenséo eléctrica
Classe di protezione II, isolamento di
protezione che in caso di difetto puo
condurre tensione
Beskyttelses-klasse II, beskyttelses-iso-
lering, som i tilfeelde af fejl kan lede
speending.
Beskyttelsesklasse Il, dobbeltisolering
som kan bli spenningsfarende ved feil.
Kapslingsklass Il, skyddsisolering som
kan bli stromférande vid stérningar
Kotelointiluokka II, hairidtapauksissa
mahdollisesti jannitteisten suojaeristys.
Il-es védelmi osztaly, véddszigetelés,
mely hiba esetén fesziiltséget vezethet

Sicherheitstransfor-
mator

Safety transformer

Transformateur de
sécurité

Veiligheids-transfor-
mator

Transformador de
seguridad

Transformador de
seguranca

Trasformatore di si-
curezza

Sikkerhedstransfor-
mator

Sikkerhets-
transformator

Sékerhetstransfor-
mator

Suojamuuntaja

Biztonsagi
transzformétor

hi¢

Nicht mit normalem Hausmiill
entsorgen!

Do not dispose of together with
household waste!

Ne pas recycler dans les or-
dures ménageres !

Niet afvoeren met het normale
huisvuil!

iNo deseche el equipo en la
basura doméstica!

Na&o deitar ao lixo doméstico!

Non smaltire con normali rifiuti
domestici!

Ma ikke bortskaffes med det al-
mindelige husholdnings-affald!

Ikke kast i alminnelig
husholdningsavfall!
Far inte kastas i hushallsso-
porna!
Ald havita laitetta tavallisen ta-
lousjatteen kanssa!
A készilléket nem a normal ha-
ztartasi szeméttel egyuitt kell
megsemmisiteni!

AE

Lesen Sie die Ge-
brauchsanleitung!

Read the operating in-
structions!

Lire la notice d'emploi!

Lees de gebruiksaan-
wijzing!

iLea las instrucciones
de uso!

Leia as instrucdes de
utilizagéo!

Leggete le istruzioni
d'uso!

Lees brugsanvisnin-
gen!

Les bruksanvisningen!
Las igenom bruksan-
visningen

Lue kéayttoohje!

Figyelem! Olvassa el
a hasznalati Gtmutatot!
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IP 68 -

Pytoszczelny. Wodoszczelny do
1.0 m gtebokosci.

Prachotésny. Vodotésny do
hloubky 1.0 m.
Prachotesny. Vodotesny do
hibky 1.0 m.

Ne prepusc¢a prahu. Ne prepu-
§¢a vode
do globine 1.0 m.
Ne propusta prasinu. Ne
propusta
vodu do 1.0 m dubine.
Etans la praf. Etans la apa pana
lao
adancime de 1.0 m.

3ammreno or npax. Bogoycroituus
Ji0 mbnbounHa 1 M.

[MMNOHeNPOHWKHWIA, BOAOHENpPO-
HUKHUIA 0O 1 M.

MbineHenponuy. BogoHenpo-
HULL.
Ha rny6uHe fo 1 m.

IP 44

Zabezpieczenie przed dotknieciem niebez-
piecznych czesci. Brak zabezpieczenia przed
whnikaniem wody
Ochrana proti dotyku nebezpeénych ¢asti. Bez
ochrany proti vniknuti vody.

Ochrana proti dotyku nebezpecnych Easti.
Nechranené proti vniknutiu vody

Zascita pred stikom z nevarnimi deli. Brez
za$cite pred vdorom vode.

Zastita od dodirivanja opasnih dijelova. Nema
zastite od prodiranja vode.

Protectie impotriva atingerii componentelor
periculoase. Nicio protectie impotriva patrun-
derii apei.
3almTa cpelly 0KOCBaHe Ha OnacHu YacTy.
Bes 3alumTa cpelly NpoHnkBaHe Ha BoAa.

BaxucT Bif KOHTaKTy 3 Hebe3neuHumn aeta-
nsmu. BiacyTHild 3axucT Bif noTpanmsiHHs
BOAN.
3almTa oT NPUKOCHOBEHMS! K OMacHbIM AeTa-
nAam. HeT 3alLmTbl OT NPOHNKHOBEHWSA BOABI.

(=]

Klasa ochrony lI, izolacja ochronna,
ktore w przypadku usterki mogg znajdo-
wac sie pod napigciem
Trida ochrany Il, ochranna izolace, ktera
v pfipadé zavady muZe vést napéti.
Trieda ochrany Il, ochranna izolécia,
ktora v pripade zavady moze viest
napatie.

Zas¢itni razred Il, zad¢itna izolacija, ki v
primeru napake lahko prevaja napetost

Stupanj zastite II, zastitna izolacija, u
slu¢aju greSke moZze biti pod naponom

Clasa de protectie Il, izolatie de protectie
conducétoare de tensiune in caz de
eroare

Knac 3awwurta Il, npegnasHa nsonauus,
KOSITO B CIy4ai Ha HepeJHOCT MOXe Aa
npoBex/a HanpexeHue
Knac 3axucry Il, 3axucHa isonsuis sika y
BUNaaKy aBapii MOXe NpoBOAUTU CTPYM.

Knacc sawumrsl Il, 3awutHas nsonsauus,
KOTOpas NPN HEUCNIPaBHOCTY MOXeT
cTaTb ToKoBeayLLeit

Transformator
ochronny

Bezpecnostni
transformator

Bezpecnostny tran-
sformétor

Varnostni transfor-
mator

Sigurnosni transfor-
mator

Transformator de si-
guranta

Ipennasen TpaHc-
dopmatop

3axucHuii TpaHcdo-
pmartop

MpepoxpannTens-
Hblli TpaHcdopma-
TOp

hi¢

Nie wyrzuca¢ wraz ze $mie-
ciami domowymi!

Nelikvidovat v normalnim ko-
munalnim odpadu!
Nelikvidovat v normalnom ko-
munalnom odpade!

Ne zavrzite skupaj z gospodinj-
skimi odpadki!

Ne bacati u obi¢an kuéni otpad!
Nu aruncati in gunoiul menajer
!

He usxBbpiisiiiTe 3ae1HO ¢ OOUKHO-
BEHMS JIOMAKMHCKH GOKIyK!

He Bukunpaaiite pa3om i3 noby-
TOBUM CMiTTAM!

He yTunusuposaTth BMecTe ¢
[AOMaLLHUM Mycopom!

A

Przeczyta¢ instrukcje
uzytkowania!

Prectéte Navod k pou-
Zitit
Precitajte si Navod
na pouZzitie!

Preberite navodila za
uporabo!

Proditajte upute za
upotrebu!

Cititi instructiunile de
utilizare !

Ipouerere ynprBanero!

YuranTe iHCTPYKUjto!

MpounTaiite MHCTPYK-
LMIo M0 UCMonb3oBa-
Huio!
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